

No. 19-284

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSE JESUS MERCADO-RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ADITYA DYNAR, ESQ.
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

JEROME MAYER-CANTÚ
Counsel of Record
4287 Gilbert St.
Oakland, CA 94611
(415) 530-6444
jmayercantu@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should grant certiorari on the void-for-vagueness question	4
A. The Attorney General’s decisions must comport with due process	4
B. A facial challenge is appropriate here because the “moral turpitude” statute contains no intelligible standard	5
C. The statutory phrase “moral turpi- tude” is even more vague than the statutory phrase “crime of violence”	6
D. <i>Jordan v. De George</i> should be recon- sidered	8
E. Allowing the Executive and Judicial branches to define “moral turpitude” offends the separation of powers	9
II. The Court should grant certiorari on the retroactivity question	10
A. The circuits are split	10
B. The government’s change-in-law argu- ment demonstrates why this Court’s intervention is needed	11
C. This case is a clean vehicle	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. This case presents the same constitutional concerns that surround <i>Brand X</i> ...	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 14
<i>Hernandez-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	8
<i>Jauregui-Cardenas v. Barr</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 16-71309, 2020 WL 131352 (9th Cir. Jan. 13, 2020)	9
<i>Matter of Cordero-Garcia</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 652 (BIA 2019)	10
<i>Matter of Leal</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 20 (BIA 2012)	11, 13
<i>Matter of Mendez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 219 (BIA 2018).....	9
<i>Matter of Valenzuela Gallardo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 838 (BIA 2012)	12
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Montanez-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Monteon-Camargo v. Barr</i> , 918 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 10
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	3, 13, 14
<i>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Partyka v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 417 F.3d 40 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	5
<i>Tomaszczuk v. Whitaker</i> , 909 F.3d 159 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939)	7
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 745 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 629 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	12
